ORDINANCE No. 181930
Amend contract with Brown and Caldwell for professional engineering services for the Columbia Boulevard Wastewater Treatment Plant Facilities Plan Update Project No. 7847 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 36255)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The Council finds:

1.
The Columbia Boulevard Wastewater Treatment Plant (CBWTP) is a large complex facility for which long term planning of unit processes needs is required.  Ordinance No. 179505 passed by the Council on August 17, 2005 authorized a contract with Brown and Caldwell to prepare the CBWTP Facilities Plan Update, Project No. 7847.
2.
The 2008 CBWTP Facilities Plan Update has identified a number of major plant capital facility needs through the year 2040, including several projects for near term (present to 2011) implementation.  Chemically Enhanced Primary Treatment (CEPT) and Secondary Treatment Sludge Volume Index (SVI) Control are two recommended key projects aimed at assuring NPDES permit compliance at high wet weather flows and at increased plant loading due to CSO contributions.  
3.
The two recommended projects, CEPT and SVI Control, have a significant cost impact and it is the recommendation of the Facilities Plan and BES Staff that pilot demonstrations be done to verify the processes.  The pilot demonstration work will include data analysis and full scale testing at the CBWTP.  The pilot demonstration work is directly related and a follow-on to the Facilities Plan Update planning effort.  The pilot work needs to be completed in a timely manner so that the full scale projects will be designed, constructed and operating when the Eastside CSO flows are received at the CBWTP.
4.
Continued professional engineering services are needed from Brown and Caldwell to establish the scope of the demonstration projects, develop facility design requirements, identify testing protocol and data analysis needs, and provide recommended operating parameters.  BES intends to prepare separate RFP for future design of the projects.

5.
The established cost is $643,206.  The estimate level of confidence is moderate.  Funds are available in the Sewer System Operating Fund, FY 2007-08 Budget, Bureau of Environmental Services, Center Code 145-22-110, Project Number 7847, Account No. 521000 
NOW, THEREFORE, the council directs:


a.
The Commissioner of Public Utilities and Auditor are authorized to execute a contract amendment with Brown and Caldwell for the purpose described in Section 1, in the amount of $643,206.


b.
The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the Sewer System Operating Fund Budget when demand is presented and approved by the proper authority.

Passed by the Council, June 18, 2008

Gary Blackmer
Sam Adams

Commissioner of Public Utilities



Auditor of the City of Portland








By /s/ Susan Parsons
Garry Ott
May 15, 2008






Deputy

BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   779, 823-2008
ACTION TAKEN: 
JUN 11 2008 PASSED TO SECOND READING JUN 18 2008 9:30 AM

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181930
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	===
	===

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	===
	===

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


